SECOND CHILD ADDITIVE =10%*1 st CATEGORY AMOUNT =35,22
THIRD AND AFTER CHILD
ADDITIVE

=12%*1 st CATEGORY AMOUNT =42,26

TOTAL DISABILITY ADDITIVE  50% OF PENSION AMOUNT

MINIMUM TOTAL DISABILITY
ADDITIVE

176.08

BLINDNESS ADDITIVE =maximum basic pension
PARA/TETRAPLIGIC ADDITIVE =20*(UWDE)
PENSION INDEXING Decree according annual income policy

 66

Appendix IV Summary of IKA actuarial
projections

Table AIV. 1 IKA sensitivity tests description

Scenario Description

Lower Indexation (inflation) Indexation equals to Inflation from 2008

Higher Indexation (wage) Indexation equals to wage growth from 2008

Lower Mortality Mortality rates adjusted to 75% of the base scenario level

Higher Mortality Mortality rates adjusted to 125% of the base scenario level

Lower Density Density adjusted to 90% of the base scenario level over 30 years

Higher Density Density adjusted to 110% of the base scenario level over 30 years (max 100%)

Lower initial past credit Initial average years of contribution adjusted to 90% of the base scenario level

Higher initial past credit Initial average years of contribution adjusted to 110% of the base scenario level

Table AIV. 2 IKA projected cost under different sensitivity tests, 2005-2055

Scenario GAP
PAYG Deficit / GDP

2005 2030 2055 2005 2030 2055

Base 35.3% 26.1% 32.3% 59.3% 0.7% 2.1% 7.0%

Lower Indexation (inflation) 33.0% 26.1% 30.3% 52.5% 0.7% 1.7% 5.8%
Higher Indexation (wage) 41.3% 26.1% 37.5% 77.9% 0.7% 3.0% 10.4%

Lower Mortality 37.1% 26.1% 34.0% 63.3% 0.7% 2.4% 7.8%
Higher Mortality 33.8% 26.1% 30.9% 55.8% 0.7% 1.8% 6.4%

Lower Density 37.4% 26.1% 35.1% 63.7% 0.7% 2.4% 7.1%
Higher Density 33.9% 26.1% 30.5% 56.5% 0.7% 1.8% 7.0%

Lower initial past credit 34.7% 26.1% 31.5% 58.7% 0.7% 1.9% 6.9%
Higher initial past credit 36.0% 26.1% 33.1% 59.8% 0.7% 2.2% 7.1%

Table AIV. 3 IKA demographic projections under the lower mortality sensitivity test, 2005-2055

Year
Number of

contributors*

Number of pensioners Total number of
pensioners

Ratio of
contributors to
pensioners Old-age Invalidity Survivors

2005 2,355,971 557,715 134,571 247,580 939,866 2.51

2006 2,397,061 565,893 137,700 248,990 952,583 2.52

2007 2,440,648 573,991 140,824 250,264 965,079 2.53

2008 2,479,273 581,777 144,060 251,448 977,285 2.54

2009 2,528,422 589,505 147,434 252,654 989,593 2.56

2010 2,571,605 597,417 150,985 253,860 1,002,262 2.57

2011 2,610,332 605,764 154,810 255,126 1,015,700 2.57

2012 2,644,908 614,654 158,862 256,384 1,029,900 2.57

2013 2,677,085 624,148 163,154 257,814 1,045,116 2.56

2014 2,708,536 634,225 167,666 259,242 1,061,133 2.55

2015 2,739,278 644,964 172,375 260,535 1,077,874 2.54

2025 2,768,381 794,694 232,133 271,806 1,298,633 2.13

2035 2,714,251 917,829 270,498 274,580 1,462,907 1.86

2045 2,384,056 1,454,761 377,546 312,985 2,145,292 1.11

2055 2,254,391 1,628,140 400,905 382,105 2,411,150 0.93

 67

Table AIV. 4 IKA benefit expenditure projections by benefit category under the lower mortality sensitivity
test, 2005-2055 (millions)

Year
Pensions, grants & benefits Benefits (PAYG)

(% insurable earnings)
Benefits

(% of GDP) Old-age Invalidity Survivors' Total

2005 4,534 842 1,316 6,692 26.1 3.79

2006 4,850 904 1,384 7,138 26.1 3.81

2007 5,190 970 1,454 7,614 26.1 3.84

2008 5,475 1,026 1,505 8,006 25.9 3.86

2009 5,777 1,086 1,559 8,422 25.7 3.88

2010 6,099 1,151 1,615 8,865 25.6 3.92

2011 6,445 1,220 1,675 9,340 25.6 3.96

2012 6,817 1,295 1,737 9,849 25.6 4.01

2013 7,218 1,376 1,802 10,396 25.7 4.06

2014 7,648 1,463 1,871 10,982 25.7 4.11

2015 8,111 1,555 1,942 11,608 25.8 4.16

2025 15,036 2,929 2,867 20,832 29.9 5.25

2035 29,095 5,572 4,314 38,981 39.8 7.33

2045 54,555 9,573 6,880 71,008 56.5 10.18

2055 83,827 14,075 11,198 109,100 63.3 11.59

Table AIV. 5 IKA financial projections under the lower mortality sensitivity test, 2005-2055 (millions)

Year
Revenue from contribution

(A)
Benefit expenditure

(B)
Annual deficit

(A)-(B)
Annual deficit

(% of GDP)

2005 5,380 6,691 -1,311 0.74

2006 5,732 7,138 -1,406 0.75

2007 6,113 7,614 -1,501 0.76

2008 6,485 8,007 -1,522 0.73

2009 6,870 8,423 -1,553 0.71

2010 7,241 8,865 -1,624 0.72

2011 7,632 9,340 -1,708 0.72

2012 8,039 9,849 -1,810 0.74

2013 8,463 10,397 -1,934 0.76

2014 8,916 10,982 -2,066 0.77

2015 9,401 11,609 -2,208 0.79

2025
2025

14,535 20,832 -6,297 1.59

2035 20,485 38,980 -18,495 3.48

2045 26,270 71,008 -44,738 6.41

2055 35,997 109,100 -73,103 7.77

 68

Appendix V Peer review statement

The Social Security Department of the International Labour Organization (ILO) has been
appointed by the Greek National Actuarial Authority (NAA) to undertake actuarial
valuations of the 12 largest public pension schemes of Greece. A senior actuary has been
appointed to review the work done by the ILO actuarial staff for the valuation of two major
schemes known as IKA and OGA. IKA covers all private sector employees whilst OGA is
the pension scheme for agricultural workers. This report describes the nature of the work
done by the actuary performing the peer review of the actuarial valuation and highlights key